

## Community Development Agency

## **Public Works Department**

 $\frac{public.works@nevadacountyca.gov}{www.nevadacountyca.gov/PW}$ 

950 Maidu Avenue, Suite #170 PO BOX #599002 Nevada City, CA 95959 PH: (530) 265-1411 FAX: (530) 265-9849 Emergency Sewer: (530) 265-1555

Trisha Tillotson Community Development Agency Director David Garcia Director of Public Works

## NEVADA COUNTY BOARD OF SUPERVISORS

**Board Agenda Memo** 

**MEETING DATE:** May 13, 2025

**TO:** Board of Supervisors

**FROM:** David Garcia, Director of Public Works

**SUBJECT:** Resolution to award the contract for the Combie Road Multi-Use Path Project

to Hansen Bros Enterprises for a total amount of \$1,114,941.30 under County

Project Number 440844 – District II

**RECOMMENDATION:** Approve the attached resolution.

<u>**FUNDING:**</u> There is no impact to the General Fund. The project is budgeted in FY 24/25 Road Capital Improvements, funded by Congestion Mitigation and Air Quality Program federal grant funds.

**BACKGROUND:** On February 11, 2025, the Nevada County Board of Supervisors approved Resolution 25-047 to authorize the Purchasing Agent to solicit bids for the Combie Road Multi-Use Path Project.

The bids for the project were opened on March 20, 2025, and are listed below:

Bidder	Total Bid
1. Hansen Bros Enterprises	\$1,013,583.00
2. K.P. Martin General Engineering	\$1,072,254.18
3. B+M Civil LLC	\$1,161,986.00
4. S.T.Rhoades Construction, Inc	\$1,197,307.27
5. KYA Services, LLC	\$4,605,701.00
6. Western Engineering Contractors	\$1,521,000.00
7. Martin Brothers Construction	\$1,774,782.98
Engineer's Estimate	\$1,251,000.00

This project is funded by a federal program and therefore has a Disadvantage Business Enterprise (DBE) utilization goal of 22.64%. On any project with a DBE goal, if the contractor does not meet or exceed the utilization goal, a Good Faith Effort (GFE) is required to be completed showing that DBE participation on the project was solicited. The low bidder, Hansen Bros Enterprises, submitted a GFE that was evaluated and determined to be valid.

It is recommended that the contract be awarded to the low bidder, Hansen Bros Enterprises at the bid price of \$1,013,583.00, plus a 10% contingency of \$101,358.30 for a total of \$1,114,941.30. Work is expected to begin in May 2025.

## **Attachments:**

- 1. Resolution to Award the contract for the Combie Road Multi-Use Path Project to Hansen Bros Enterprises for a total amount of \$1,114,941.30 under County Project Number 440844 District
- Bid Summary Combie Road Multi-Use Path Project
  Hansen Bros Enterprises Bid Form
  Combie Road Multi-Use Path Project Contract

**Item Initiated by:** Elijah Larimer, Assistant Engineer **Approved by:** David Garcia, Director of Public Works